# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN JEROME SCOTT,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC09-1578

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

# ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PL-01, THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 (850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONSiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I

\_\_\_\_\_

### ISSUE II

### ISSUE III

ISSUE IV

IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPORTIONATE? (Restated)......44

ISSUE V

DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BASED ON <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428(2002)? (Restated)
CONCLUSION
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE63

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

#### CASES

#### PAGE(S)

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u>, 486 U.S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093 (1988) .....39 <u>Hildwin v. Florida</u>, 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055 (1989) .....59 <u>Jones v. United States</u>, 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999) ..59 <u>Massiah v. United States</u>, 377 U.S. 201, 84 S. Ct. 1199 (1964) .39 <u>McNeil v. Wisconsin</u>, 501 U.S. 171, 111 S. Ct. 2204 (1991) ....40 <u>Illinois v. Perkins</u>, 496 U.S. 292, 110 S. Ct. 2394 (1990) 11,38,39 <u>Ring v. Arizona</u>, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) ...12,55,56 <u>United States v. Salazar-Lopez</u>, 506 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2007) ..56 <u>United States v. Seymour</u>, 519 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2008) ......56

STATE CASES

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) .....12,55

aggs v. State, 815 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002), rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom.

<u>State v. Ruiz</u>, 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)

31

ooks v. State, 868 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)
<u>vant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)48
<u>vant v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)49
Dallero v. State, 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)
le v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)53
<u>v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)
ubak v. State, 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)
ssaure v. State, 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)
est v. State, 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)18
l <u>y v. State</u> , 915 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)

ances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....46 lffin v. State, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) yes v. State, 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) ath v. State, 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) llsborough County Board of County Comrs v. Public Employees Relations Comn, 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) ....34 ller v. State, - So.3d -, -, 2010 WL 2195709, (Fla. June 3, 2010) .....57 en v. State, 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008) .....40 <u>cdo v. State</u>, 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990) .....46  iz v. State, 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) ........ pp v. State, 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997) .....40 ith v. State, 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997) .....40
